

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF VALDEZ,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Alaska**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW L. FREY

Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

BRIAN D. NETTER

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE TONNAGE CLAUSE PRECLUDES STATE TAXES THAT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST VESSELS MAKING USE OF THE JURISDICTION'S PORTS.	8
II. THE VALDEZ APPORTIONMENT FORMULA THREATENS TO IMPOSE DUPLICATIVE TAXATION AND IMPERMISSIBLY TAXES EXTRATERRITORIAL VALUES.....	18
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Decision of the Supreme Court of Alaska.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Final Judgment by the Supe- rior Court for the State of Alaska.....	23a
APPENDIX C: Order by the Superior Court for the State of Alaska	26a
APPENDIX D: Summary Judgment Ruling by the Superior Court for the State of Alaska.....	31a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Decision and Order by the Superior Court for the State of Alaska.....	33a
APPENDIX F: Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment by the Superior Court for the State of Alaska.....	36a
APPENDIX G: Valdez Ordinance No. 99-17	45a
APPENDIX H: Valdez Resolution No. 00-15	53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	26
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	30
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	30
<i>Bigelow v. Dep't of Taxes</i> , 652 A.2d 985 (Vt. 1994)	17
<i>Braniff Airways v. Neb. State Board of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954).....	25
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	30
<i>Central Railroad Co. of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 370 U.S. 607 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	15, 19
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Ass'n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	8, 10
<i>East West Express, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 449 S.E.2d 599 (Ga. 1994)	26
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	27
<i>Gulf Caribe Maritime, Inc. v. Mobile County Revenue Comm'r</i> , 802 So. 2d 248 (Ala. Ct. Civ. App. 2001).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 458 (2000)	31
<i>Ice Capades, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 56 Cal. App. 3d 745 (1976).....	26
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 571 P.2d 254 (Cal. 1977).....	7, 16
<i>Jet Fleet Corp. v. Dallas County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 773 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. Ct. App. 1988).....	26
<i>Johnson Oil Refining Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 290 U.S. 158 (1933).....	20
<i>Limbach v. Hooven & Allison Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 353 (1984).....	13
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008).....	19, 27
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940).....	29
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968)	18, 27, 28
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	22
<i>Ott v. Miss. Valley Barge Line Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 169 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plaquemines Port v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pullman’s Palace Car Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 U.S. 18 (1891).....	19
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, (1992).....	16, 27
<i>State Tonnage Tax Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 204 (1870).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Thomas Truck Lease, Inc. v. Lee County ex rel.</i> <i>Mitchell</i> , 768 So. 2d 870 (Miss. 1999).....	26
<i>Transportation Co. v. Wheeling</i> , 99 U.S. 273 (1878).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treas.</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	8, 29, 31
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	13, 30

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Commerce Clause, U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl.3.....	<i>passim</i>
Import-Export Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Tonnage Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	9, 10
J. Madison, <i>Preface to Debates in the Convention of 1787</i> , in 3 M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....	9
Valdez City Code	
§ 3.12.020(A)(1)	3
§ 3.12.020(C)(1)	3
Valdez Ordinance No. 99-17	3
Valdez Resolution No. 00-15.....	3, 13, 14
